fpls-09-01857 December 10, 2018 Time: 14:0 # 1
ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 12 December 2018
doi: 10.3389/fpls.2018.01857
Edited by:
Zhengqing Fu,
University of South Carolina,
United States

fpls-09-01857 December 10, 2018 Time: 14:0 # 9
Long et al. Xop Effectors to Suppress PTI
Hopkins, C. M., White, F. F., Choi, S. H., Guo, A., and Leach, J. E. (1992).
Identification of a family of avirulence genes from Xanthomonas oryzae pv.
oryzae. Mol. Plant Microbe Interact. 5, 451–459. doi: 10.1094/MPMI-5-451
Ishikawa, K., Yamaguchi, K., Sakamoto, K., Yoshimura, S., Inoue, K., Tsuge, S.,
et al. (2014). Bacterial effector modulation of host E3 ligase activity suppresses
PAMP-triggered immunity in rice. Nat. Commun. 5:5430. doi: 10.1038/
ncomms6430

Ma, H., Chen, J., Zhang, Z., Ma, L., Yang, Z., Zhang, Q., et al. (2017). MAPK kinase
10.2 promotes disease resistance and drought tolerance by activating different
MAPKs in rice. Plant J. Cell Mol. Biol. 92, 557–570. doi: 10.1111/tpj.13674
Melotto, M., Underwood, W., Koczan, J., Nomura, K., and He, S. Y. (2006).
Plant stomata function in innate immunity against bacterial invasion. Cell 126,
969–980. doi: 10.1016/j.cell.2006.06.054
Melotto, M., Zhang, L., Oblessuc, P. R., and He, S. Y. (2017). Stomatal defense a
decade later. Plant Physiol. 174, 561–571. doi: 10.1104/pp.16.01853
Meng, X., and Zhang, S. (2013). MAPK cascades in plant disease resistance
signaling. Annu. Rev. Phytopathol. 51, 245–266. doi: 10.1146/annurev-phyto-
082712-102314
Mew, T. (1987). Current status and future-prospects of research on bacterial-
blight of rice. Annu. Rev. Phytopathol. 25, 359–382. doi: 10.1146/annurev.py.
25.090187.002043
Mew, T. W., Alvarez, A. M., Leach, J. E., and Swing, J. (1993). Focus on bacterial
blight of rice. Plant Dis. 77, 5–12. doi: 10.1094/PD-77-0005
Niño-Liu, D. O., Ronald, P. C., and Bogdanove, A. J. (2006). Xanthomonas oryzae
pathovars: model pathogens of a model crop. Mol. Plant Pathol. 7, 303–324.
doi: 10.1111/j.1364-3703.2006.00344.x
Pedley, K. F., and Martin, G. B. (2005). Role of mitogen-activated protein kinases
in plant immunity. Curr. Opin. Plant Biol. 8, 541–547. doi: 10.1016/j.pbi.2005.
07.006
Popov, G., Fraiture, M., Brunner, F., and Sessa, G. (2016). Multiple Xanthomonas
euvesicatoria type III effectors inhibit flg22-triggered immunity. Mol. Plant
Microbe Interact. 29, 651–660. doi: 10.1094/MPMI-07-16-0137-R
Qin, J., Zhou, X., Sun, L., Wang, K., Yang, F., Liao, H., et al. (2018). The
Xanthomonas effector XopK harbours E3 ubiquitin-ligase activity that is
required for virulence. New Phytol. 220, 219–231. doi: 10.1111/nph.15287
Reyna, N. S., and Yang, Y. (2006). Molecular analysis of the rice MAP kinase gene
family in relation to Magnaporthe grisea infection. Mol. Plant Microbe Interact.
19, 530–540. doi: 10.1094/MPMI-19-0530
Song, C., and Yang, B. (2010). Mutagenesis of 18 type III effectors reveals virulence
function of XopZ(PXO99) in Xanthomonas oryzae pv. oryzae. Mol. Plant
Microbe Interact. 23, 893–902. doi: 10.1094/MPMI-23-7-0893
Wang, S., Sun, J., Fan, F., Tan, Z., Zou, Y., and Lu, D. (2016). A Xanthomonas oryzae
pv. oryzae effector, XopR, associates with receptor-like cytoplasmic kinases and
suppresses PAMP-triggered stomatal closure. Sci. China Life Sci. 59, 897–905.
doi: 10.1007/s11427-016-5106-6

Yang, Z., Ma, H., Hong, H., Yao, W., Xie, W., Xiao, J., et al. (2015). Transcriptome-
based analysis of mitogen-activated protein kinase cascades in the rice response
to Xanthomonas oryzae infection. Rice 8:4. doi: 10.1186/s12284-014-0038-x
Yoo, S. D., Cho, Y. H., and Sheen, J. (2007). Arabidopsis mesophyll protoplasts:
a versatile cell system for transient gene expression analysis. Nat. Protoc. 2,
1565–1572. doi: 10.1038/nprot.2007.199
Zhang, H., and Wang, S. (2013). Rice versus Xanthomonas oryzae pv. oryzae: a
unique pathosystem. Curr. Opin. Plant Biol. 16, 188–195. doi: 10.1016/j.pbi.
2013.02.008
Zhao, S., Mo, W. L., Wu, F., Tang, W., Tang, J. L., Szurek, B., et al. (2013).
Identification of non-TAL effectors in Xanthomonas oryzae pv. oryzae Chinese
strain 13751 and analysis of their role in the bacterial virulence. World J.
Microbiol. Biotechnol. 29, 733–744. doi: 10.1007/s11274-012-1229-5
Zou, L.-F., Li, Y.-R., and Chen, G. (2011). A non-marker mutagenesis strategy to
generate poly-hrp gene mutants in the rice pathogen Xanthomonas oryzae pv.
oryzicola. Agric. Sci. China 10:11. doi: 10.1016/S1671-2927(11)60104-1
Conflict of Interest Statement: The authors declare that the research was
conducted in the absence of any commercial or financial relationships that could
be construed as a potential conflict of interest.
Copyright © 2018 Long, Song, Yan, Zhou, Zhou and Yang. This is an open-access